to the development and procurement of electrification of ship-to-shore container cranes and 
rubber-tire gantry cranes, electric forklifts, top handlers, terminal trucks and associated 
charging stations, and additional required electrical infrastructure for the Port.  In addition to 
the grants, 100% of the DSPC Phase 1 Commitment of Two Hundred Fifteen Million Dollars 
($215,000,000), and Twenty-Five Million Dollars ($25,000,000) of the Enstructure Phase 1 
Commitment, will be contributed on a prorated basis.  General Funds shall be used for all hard 
and soft costs relating to the Development, including certain costs and expenses related to 
litigation, other than the hard costs of the Operating Equipment.  One Hundred Twenty-Five 
Million Dollars ($125,000,000) of the Enstructure Phase 1 Commitment is earmarked for 
cranes and other operating equipment.  Any excess Enstructure Phase 1 Commitment not used 
for such purposes will be paid into General Funds after one hundred percent (100%) of the 
DSPC Phase 1 Commitment has been expended.

[...]

into include provisions that give DSPC the same governance and informational rights as the 
JDA.  The amount of required funding for Phases 2 and 3 remains to be determined, but the 
Parties currently estimate that Enstructure will provide Fifty Million Dollars ($50,000,000) to 
complete Phase 2 and One Hundred and Fifteen Million Dollars ($115,000,000) to complete 
Phase 3.  The Parties agree that, unless otherwise agreed, Phases 2 and 3 will be fully funded by 
Enstructure. 

• The information presented during public meeting sessions subsequent to the signing of the JDA 
references the number of direct jobs to be created at the Port in the form of a Seabury Report,